dry season when the availability of feed is low, many farmers may prefer to sell their
animals, thus the price could drop due to the excess supply. The reverse could happen
during the wet season. Overall, price fluctuations are not expected to be high unless a
prolonged drought is experienced. In the present study moderate climatic conditions
were assumed and sensitivity of EVs was evaluated by changing the cost of feed and
the price of live weight with a value of +20% (Tab. 4). As expected, increasing the
cost of feed led to a reduction in the EV of mature ewe weight by 45.4%. Following a
unit genetic change on this trait, the highest cost was incurred for feed, thus a further
rise in feed costs is more likely to have an undesirable effect on EV. Lowering of feed
costs by the same level showed a positive effect on the EV of mature ewe weight.
However, EVs for the majority of the study traits were fairly stable to alterations of
feed cost by up to 20%.

A. Shenkut Abebe et al.

 Table 4. Sensitivity of economic values of traits before and after changing feed cost and live weight price by
+20%

Traits
 Initial

EVs

 Costs  Revenues
  +20% -20% sensitivity

+/- (%)  +20% -20% sensitivity
+/- (%)

Weaning weight  -0.04  -0.05 -0.03 24.4  -0.04 -0.04 0.0
Weight at 6 months of age  0.60  0.57 0.63 4.4  0.74 0.46 23.6
Yearling weight  1.46  1.43 1.50 2.5  1.79 1.14 22.0
Mature ewe weight  -0.24  -0.34 -0.13 45.4  -0.19 -0.29 20.7
NLW/EBa  0.59  0.56 0.62 5.4  0.75 0.43 26.6
Ewe fertility  0.37  0.30 0.45 20.1  0.53 0.22 42.3
Lambing interval  0.16  0.15 0.17 5.7  0.21 0.12 27.3
Post-weaning survival  0.53  0.52 0.55 3.4  0.66 0.41 24.0
Mature ewe survival  0.86  0.79 0.93 8.2  1.11 0.61 29.3

a NLW/EB – number of lambs weaned per ewe bred.

377

Varying the price of live weight caused a relatively larger change on the EV of
ewe fertility. For the other traits, except for weaning weight, the deviation of EVs over
the base situation was within the range of 20 to 30% after changing the price of live
weight of sheep by a margin +20%. Generally, altering feed costs showed an inverse
effect on EVs, while changes made on the price of live weight produced a direct effect.
Furthermore, when comparing the sensitivity of EVs to changes in the feed cost and
live weight price, the majority of the traits were more affected by the changes in the